other scenarios show the impact on
farm-gate prices of variations of ±5
and ±10 per cent in the exchange
rates for the USD, GBP, and EUR.

In 2020-21, the NZD is expected to
strengthen against the USD and ease
against the GBP and EUR. Exchange
rate movement with the USD has the
greatest effect because 75 per cent of
New Zealand’s red meat exports are
traded in this currency (Figure 3).

All other things being equal, a
10 per cent decrease in the NZD
against the USD – from 0.66 to 0.60 –
and the associated cross rates against
the GBP and the EUR, increases the
average lamb price received by
farmers by 15 per cent. Alternatively, if
the NZD appreciates by 10 per cent –
from 0.66 to 0.73 against the USD –
then the weighted average farm-gate
price for lamb for the season would
decrease by 12 per cent.

Meat and wool production is seasonal
with the majority of production sold

from late November through to June,
which means that the value of the
NZD during this period is crucial to
farmers and export companies.
Exchange rate movements during that
period strongly influence the
season-average prices for beef, lamb,

mutton and wool and thus farm
revenue.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity – 2020-21

Table 5  Exchange Rate Sensitivity

-10% -5% Forecast +5% +10% to USD 0.6 to USD 0.73
USD 0.60 0.63 0.66 0.69 0.73 -10% +10%
GBP 0.45 0.48 0.50 0.53 0.55 -10% +10%
EUR 0.51 0.54 0.57 0.60 0.63 -10% +10%

Lamb 146 135 126 118 110 +15.5% -12.7%
Mutton 137 126 116 107 99 +18.1% -14.8%
Steer/Heifer 1,672 1,552 1,445 1,348 1,260 +15.7% -12.8%
Cow 837 777 723 675 631 +15.7% -12.8%
Bull 1,677 1,558 1,450 1,353 1,264 +15.7% -12.8%
All Beef 1,348 1,252 1,165 1,087 1,016 +15.7% -12.8%

Lamb1 768 714 665 621 581 +15.5% -12.7%
Mutton1 528 486 447 413 381 +18.1% -14.8%
Steer/Heifer 596 554 515 481 449 +15.7% -12.8%
Cow 421 391 364 339 317 +15.7% -12.8%
Bull 555 516 480 448 419 +15.7% -12.8%
All Beef 532 494 460 429 401 +15.7% -12.8%
Fine2 1,148 1,054 970 894 824 +18.4% -15.0%
Medium2 541 497 457 421 388 +18.4% -15.0%
Crossbred2 168 154 142 131 121 +18.4% -15.0%
All Wool2 251 230 212 195 180 +18.4% -15.0%
1 includes wool and skin 2  wool ¢/kg greasy | Source: Beef + Lamb New Zealand Economic Service

Exchange Rate Change from USD 0.66

Farm-Gate Prices Received
$ / head

c / kg

NZD Exchange Rates

12

Sheep
The total number of sheep at 30 June
2020 is estimated at 26.2 million,
down 2.3 per cent on the previous
June and 55 per cent lower than in
1990. This is the second year in a row
that sheep numbers have been below
27 million. Within this, the number of
breeding ewes was unchanged and
the number of hoggets decreased
8.1 per cent, which reflects two
factors: carryover trade lambs on hand